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August 1, 2011
Jeff Witte
LAFCo Executive Officer

2115 Kern Street, Suite 310

Fresno, CA 93721

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No.  I-11-092
Dear Mr. Witte:

This letter is in response to your request for written advice dated June 22, 2011, in which you ask whether your employment with the City of Clovis (the “City”), from March 1979 to May 2009, and participation as the Assistant City Manager in negotiating a transition agreement with the Fresno County Fire Protection District (the “District”) disqualify you from taking part in decisions relating to the District or the City as an executive officer of the Fresno County Local Agency Formation Commission (the “FCLAFCo”).  However, your questions do not implicate the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) because neither the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions nor the Act’s revolving door provisions are applicable to the facts you have provided.
  

Generally, we note that an official has a disqualifying conflict-of-interest under the Act only if a decision has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of the official’s economic interests.  (See Sections 87100 – 87500.)  However, a public official has an economic interest in an employer as a source of income, only if the official has received $500 or more in income from the employer in the previous twelve months.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  Moreover, salary received from a governmental agency, such as the City, is not considered income under the Act.  (Section 82030.)  Accordingly, you have not indicated a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on an economic interest because you have not indicated an economic interest in either the District or the City.
  
Moreover, the Act’s revolving door provisions, applicable to former local officials, only apply for one-year upon leaving employment with a local agency, and do not apply to a former Assistant City Manager or if representing another governmental agency such as the FCLAFCo.  (See Section 87406.3.)   

Please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We urge you to contact your agency’s counsel regarding any other applicable laws that may apply.  
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Zackery P. Morazzini

General Counsel

By:
Brian G. Lau








Counsel, Legal Division

Attachment
	�  Because you seek general guidance, we provide you with informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not offer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


 


	�  Enclosed is the Commission fact sheet entitled, “Can I Vote? Overview of Conflicts Laws,” which details the Act’s conflict-of-interests provisions for your future reference.





